RESOLUTION No. 22-28

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY ATTORNEY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH BLAXBERG, GRAYSON, KUKOFF AND FORTEZA, P.A. FOR THE PROVISION OF GENERAL COUNSEL SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF DORAL; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Attorney's Office seeks general counsel services for the City on matters that require specific legal tasks such as certified title opinions and general assistance concerning litigation matters; and

WHEREAS, Blaxberg, Grayson, Kukoff & Forteza, P.A. is a multi-specialty firm that provides legal services to several governmental agencies in the State of Florida; and

WHEREAS, the City Attorney will have direct contact with the firm and will handle the approval of such legal matters. Funding for this service can be found in account #001.30005.500312.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals</u>. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Authorization. The City of Doral herby authorizes the City Attorney to retain Blaxberg, Grayson Kukoff & Forteza, P.A. for services to represent the City in several legal matters.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of March, 2022.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY